10.3. � Capital management and solvency position
10.3.1. � Solvency capital and solvency ratio
The solvency ratio on the current regulatory basis (Solvency
I) as of end of 2015 is 203% with a solvency balance of EUR
1,276m. The improvement of EUR 232m in the solvency bal-
ance on the 2015 figure was mainly driven by an increase
in solvency capital of EUR 330m, due to retained earnings
and issuance of subordinated debt from Nordea Bank AB to
Nordea Life Holding AB. The consolidated solvency posi-
tion for Nordea Life Holding AB is shown in Table 10.5.

10.3.2. � Solvency ratio on the Solvency II basis
Solvency II came into force on 1 January 2016, and the
opening balance will be submitted to the Swedish FSA in
mid May 2016. NLP is expected to enter into Solvency II
with a solvency ratio above 150%.

10.3.3. � Economic capital
NLP’s economic capital is included in the Nordea Group
economic capital, described in section 11.2. Economic cap-
ital is measured and reported to Group Risk Management
and Group Executive Management quarterly.

Capital and Risk Management Report • Nordea 201560

Table 10.8 MCEV sensitivity analysis
Assumption change Scenario Denmark Finland Norway Poland Sweden Total

Yield curve change IntRates –100bp –32.9% –0.9% –14.1% –27.7% 5.2% –9.3%

IntRates –50bp –15.3% –0.4% –5.0% –12.9% 2.5% –4.0%

IntRates +50bp 14.0% 0.2% 2.4% 10.3% –2.5% 3.1%

IntRates +100bp 26.9% 0.4% 3.5% 19.4% –5.0% 5.6%

Equity return 1st year EquityReturn +10% 4.2% 4.5% 3.0% 13.4% 4.6% 4.3%

EquityReturn –10% –4.4% –4.5% –3.4% –13.4% –4.6% –4.4%

Admin costs (relative change) AdminCost +10% –5.3% –0.8% –2.5% –2.4% –2.9% –2.5%

AdminCost –10% 5.2% 0.8% 2.5% 2.4% 2.9% 2.5%

Surrender rates (relative change) Surrender +10% 2.0% –2.0% –1.2% –0.2% –2.8% –1.2%

Surrender –10% –2.1% 2.2% 1.3% 0.2% 3.0% 1.3%

Pay-up rates (relative change) Lapse +10% –1.4% –0.1% –1.1% 0.0% –1.5% –0.8%

Lapse –10% 1.5% 0.1% 1.2% 0.0% 1.7% 0.9%

10.3.4 Market Consistent Embedded Value (MCEV)
The MCEV approach is used to quantify the net present
value of the dividend stream arising from the in-force
business consistently with the price that these future div-
idend streams could achieve in an arms-length commer-
cial transaction.

 During 2015, there was no change to the overall level
of MCEV for the life and pension operation. The develop-
ment by country is shown in Table 10.6 and in Table 10.7.
The main drivers behind the development were the con-

Table 10.6 MCEV development
31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014

EURm Traditional Unit-linked Total Traditional Unit-linked Total